
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 22ND DECEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 12.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

Brian Salinger 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

1 - 4 

5.   SUMMARY REVIEW, MCGOWANS, 26-28 CRICKLEWOOD 
LANE, LONDON, NW2 1HB  
 

5 - 74 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 



 
 

 

   

 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published
[...]
a party making representations is submitting it there must 
be a copy for the applicant. The recording must be edited down to the highlights, 
containing only relevant matter which relates to the written representation previously 
submitted. In addition, a description of how, when and where the video was recorded and 
what it contains must be submitted. These must be supplied to the Authority at least five 
working days before the hearing. 

 

Members question Licensing Officer on Policy 

 

Discussion 
 

Chairman leads a discussion concentrating on points of dispute: 
 
Chairman asks Applicant what he disputes in other parties’ submissions, and asks other 
parties to comment. 
 
Chairman proceeds through all objectors dealing with all matters of contention. 
 
When Chairman feels all matters have been thoroughly discussed and all parties have 
been given a fair and equal opportunity to comment and make representations, she/he 
closes discussion. 
 

Determination 
 
There are two procedures depending on whether or not determination is to be made at 
the end of the Hearing or within five working days of the Hearing.  This later 
announcement of determination is permitted in terms of the Legislation for certain types of 
applications. 
 

 

Chairman informs all present that the Committee will deliberate, that Legal and 

Governance Officer will remain to advise but will not be part of decision-making 

process, and that all others must leave (under Regulation 14). 
 • Parties, apart from Legal and Governance Officer, leave the room. 
 • The Committee deliberates, with advice as required from Legal and 

Governance Officer, and reaches a conclusion.  The Legal officer 
may assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the 
determination. 

2



   

 • Parties return. 
 • Chairman reads out determination, and advises it will be sent in 

writing to all parties. 
 • Opportunity for determination to be clarified by any interested party 

who is unclear. 
 • Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
 • Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 

+Within five working days of the hearing 
 • Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 

to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

!

Summary
"#$%!&'()&*!+%,%!*#'!-./01)22$**''!*)!3)4%$5'&!*#'!+((6$3+*$)4!7)&!+!%.22+&8!'9('5$*'5!&':$';!
)7!-.22+&8!<':$';=!>3?);+4%=!@A0@B!1&$3,6';))5!C+4'=!C)45)4=!DE@!FGH!I&'2$%'%!C$3'43'J!

  

!

Licensing Sub-Committee
22

nd
December 2014

Title 
Summary Review, McGowans, 26-28
Cricklewood Lane, London, NW2 1HB

Report of "&+5$4K!-*+45+&5%!L!C$3'4%$4K!>+4+K'&

Wards 1#$65%!G$66

Status I./6$3!

Enclosures !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

<'()&*!)7!*#'!C$3'4%$4K!M77$3'&!!
N44'9!F!0!!1'&*$7$3+*'!.45'&!-'3*$)4!OPNQFRQ/R!
N44'9!@!0!!N((6$3+*$)4! 7)&! +! &':$';! )7! +! (&'2$%'%! 6$3'43'!
! .45'&!%'3*$)4!OPN!)7!*#'!CN!@SSP!
N44'9!P!0!!T'3$%$)4!)7!F%*!U4*'&$2!G'+&$4K!!
N44'9!V!0!!I&'2$%'%!C$3'43'!
N44'9!O!0!!I)6$3'!N55$*$)4+6!':$5'43'!
N44'9!A!0!!I+&*!F=!1#+(*'&!P=!-'3*$)4!@F!)7!*#'!W$)6'4*!1&$2'!
! <'5.3*$)4!N3*!@SSA!Q3JPBR!
N44'9!X!!0!-'3*$)4!OPN!C$3'4%$4K!N3*!@SSP!-.22'&8!<':$';!

?.$5+43'!
N44'9!B!0!>+**'&%!7)&!T'3$%$)4!!
!
!
!

Officer Contact Details
T+4$'6!I+**'45'4!S@S!BPOY!@OSB!
5+4$'6J(+**'45'4Z/+&4'*JK):J.,

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



Recommendations 
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application for an 

Expedited Summary Review of a Premises Licence, under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for McGowans, 26-28 Cricklewood Lane, London, NW2 
1HB

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

FJF! "#'! C)45)4! H)&).K#! )7! H+&4'*[%! 3#$'7! )77$3'&! )7! ()6$3'! #+%! +((6$'5! .45'&!

%'3*$)4! OPN! )7! *#'! 6$3'4%$4K! N3*! *)! *#'! 6$3'4%$4K! +.*#)&$*8! 7)&! +4! '9('5$*'5!

%.22+&8! &':$';! )7! *#'! (&'2$%'%! 6$3'43'J! ! "#'! '9('5$*'5! %.22+&8! &':$';!

+((6$3+*$)4!$%!+33)2(+4$'5!/8!+!3'&*$7$3+*'!*#+*!$*!$%!#$%!)($4$)4!*#+*!*#'!4+2'5!

(&'2$%'%!+&'!+%%)3$+*'5!;$*#!%'&$).%!3&$2'!)&!%'&$).%!5$%)&5'&!)&!/)*#J!!

!

!

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS !
!

@JF! M4! &'3'$(*!)7! *#'!+((6$3+*$)4!+45! *#'!3'&*$7$3+*'=! *#'! 6$3'4%$4K!+.*#)&$*8!2.%*!

;$*#$4!VB!#).&%!)7!*#'!*$2'!)7!$*%!&'3'$(*!3)4%$5'&!;#'*#'&!$*! $%!+((&)(&$+*'!*)!

*+,'!$4*'&$2!%*'(%!('45$4K!5'*'&2$4+*$)4!)7!*#'!&':$';!)7!*#'!(&'2$%'%!6$3'43'!

\!*#'!+.*#)&$*8!2.%*!$4!+48!':'4*!.45'&*+,'!+!&':$';!;$*#$4!@B!5+8%!+7*'&!*#'!

5+8!)7!&'3'$(*!)7!*#'!+((6$3+*$)4J!!

!

@J@! "#'!5'*'&2$4+*$)4!)7!$4*'&$2!%*'(%!$%!4)*!+!2+**'&!*#+*!2+8!/'!5'6'K+*'5!*)!+4!

)77$3'&!)7!
[...]
$&67&$'45!_E#8!5)4[*!8).!^.%*!7.3,!)77qr`!"#)2+%!
#'+&5!*#$%=!;+6,'5!.(!*)!N5+2!+45!(.43#'5!#$2!$4!
*#'!7+3'J!"#'!(.43#!3)44'3*'5!;$*#!#$%!3#'',!/)4'=!
^.%*!/'6);!#$%!&$K#*!'8'J!"#$%!#+%!6'7*!+!%2+66!&'5]!($4,!
2+&,!.45'&!#$%!'8'J!
N5+2!Q;#)!%('+,%!/&),'4!e4K6$%#!+45!&'g.$&'%!*#'!
#'6(!)7!N44+!*)!*&+4%6+*'R!%*+*'5!#'!(.43#'5!"#)2+%!
/+3,!+45!*#$%!3)44'3*'5!;$*#!#$%!7+3'J!"#'!(+$&!;'&'!
%'(+&+*'5=!"#)2+%!*#'4!6'7*!*#'!%*)&'J!

43



44



45



46



47



-./0"12)-!U

!

!

!

I4',!3J!/K4*,&'!8J!

1&%,$+5!=3!+#!,K&!

V$+C&5,!/'$?&!

)&6>%,$+5!9%,!=WWU!

:%L8X;!

48



49



50



51



52



53



-./0"12)-!Y!

!

!

!

!

Z>$645%&!$((>&6!<@!

E+?&!"##$%&!+5!

1>??4'@!)&A$&B(!!

=W3=!

54



Section 53A Licensing Act 2003 
1>??4'@!)&A$&B!Z>$645%&!

55



!

CONTENTS

1. Introduction 

2. The Steps – Summary Review 

3. The Licensing Authority and the Interim Steps  

4. Making representations against the Interim Steps  

5. The Review of the Premises Licence 

6. Right of Appeal 

ANNEX A 

1. Certificate Under section 53A(1)(b) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

ANNEX B 

2. Application for the review of a premises licence 
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 
(premises associated with serious crime or 
disorder)

! I4F&!=!
56



!

!
INTRODUCTION
!
3L3! MK$(!F>$645%&!&S*C4$5(!K+B! ,+!>(&!,K&!*'+A$($+5(!$5!,K&!0$%&5($5F!9%, !=WW8!

:[,K&! =WW8!9%,\;J!$5(&', &6! <@!(&%,$+5!=3!+#!,K&!V$+C&5,!/'$?&!)&6>%,$+5!9%, !
=WWUJ!BK$%K!4CC+B!4!T>$%O!*'+%&((!#+'!4,,4%K$5F!$5,&'$?!%+56$,$+5(!,+!4!C$%&5%&!
456! 4!#4(, ! ,'4%O! C$%&5%&! '&A$&B!BK&5!,K&!*+C$%&!%+5($6&' ! ,K4,! ,K&!*'&?$(&(!
%+5%&'5&6!$(!4((+%$4,&6!B$,K!(&'$+>(!%'$?&!+'!(&'$+>(!6$(+'6&'!:+'!<+,K;L!!
!!

3L=! MK$(! F>$645%&!K4(!5+!(,4,>,+'@!<4($(!<>,!$(!$5, &56&6! ,+!4(($(,!*+C$%&!# +'%&(!
456!C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,$&(!BK&5!%+5($6&'$5F!>($5F!,K&!*'+%&6>'&(L!
!

3L8! MK&!*+B&'(!4'&!(&,!+>,!$5!(&%,$+5(!789!,+!78/!+#!,K&!=WW8!9%,!456!4**C@!+5C@!
BK&'&!4!*'&?$(&(!C$%&5%&!4>,K+'$(&(!,K&!(4C&!+#!4C%+K+CL!!MK&@!6+!5+,!4**C@!$5
[...]
5(J!$5!4!#+'? !,K4,!K4(!'&F4'6!,+!,K&!(,4,>,+'@!%+5,&S,!
+#!45!&S*&6$,&6!*'+%&((L!
!
HL8! 9,!,K&!K&4'$5F!,K&!C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,@!?>(,]!
!

!! %+5($6&'!BK&,K&'! ,K&!$5, &'$?! (,&*(!4'&! 4**'+*'$4,&!#+'!,K&! *'+?+,$+5! +#!,K& !
C$%&5($5F!+<Q&%,$A&(^!456!

!

!! 6&,&'?$5&!BK&,K&'!,+!B$,K6'4B!+'!?+6$#@!,K&!(,&*(!,4O&5L!!
!
HLH! cK&5!%+5($6&'$5F!,K&!%4(&!,K&!C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,@!?>(,!,4O&!$5,+!4%%+>5,]!
!

!! ,K&!(&5$+'!+##$%&'d(!%&',$#$%4,&!,K4,!4%%+?*45$&6!,K&!4**C$%4,$+5^!
!

!! ,K&!%K$&#!+##$%&'d(!'&*'&(&5,4,$+5(!:$#!45@;^!456!
!

!! 45@!'&*'&(&5,4,$+5(!?46&!<@!,K&!*'&?$(&(!C$%&5%&!K+C6&'L!!!
!
HL7! MK&'&! $(!5+!'$FK,!+#!4 **&4C! ,+!4! ?4F$(,'4,&(d! %+>',!4F4$5(,!,K&!C$%& 5($5F!
4>,K+'$,@d(!6&%$($+5!4,!,K$(!(,4F&L!
!
5. The review of the premises licence 

7L3! MK&! C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,@!?>(,!K+C6!4!'&A$&B!+#!,K&!*'&?$(&(!C$%&5 %&!B$,K$5!=X!
64@(!4#,&'!,K&!64@!+#!'& %&$*,!+#!,K&! %K$&#!+##$%&'d(!4**C$%4,$+5L! !MK$(!?>(,!,4O&!*C4%& !
&A&5! $#!,K&! %K$&#!+##$%&'!4(O(!,+!B$,K6'4B!K$(!4**C$%4,$+5!+' ! '&*'&(&5,4,$+5(L!!9,!,K&!
K&4'$5FJ!,K&!C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,@!?>(,]!!
!

!! %+5($6&'!BK4,!(,&*(!$,!%+5($6&'(!4**'+*'$4,&!#+'!,K&!*'+?+,$+5!+#!,K&!C$%&5($5F!
+<Q&%,$A&(^!456!

!

!! 6&%$6&!BK$%K!$5,&'$?!(,&*(!:$#!,K&'&!4'&!45@;!%&4(&!,+!K4A&!&##&%,!4C,+F&,K&'!+'!
<&%+?&! ,K&!(><Q&%, ! +#! 45@! (,&*(! BK$%K! $,!%+ 5($6&'(! 4'&! 4**'+*'$4,&! BK&5!
?4O$5F!$,(!6&,&'?$54,$+5!+5!,K&!'&A$&BL!!!

!
7L=! MK&!(,&*(!,K&!C$%&5($5F!4>,K+'$,@!%45!,4O&!4'&]!
!

!! ,K&!?+6$#$%4,$+5!+#!,K&!%+56$,$+5(!+#!,K&!*'&?$(&(!C$%&5%&^!
!

!! ,K&!&S%C>($+5!+#!4!C$%&5(4<C&!4%,$A$,@!#'+?!,K&!(%+*&!+#!,K&!C$%&5%&^!
!

!! ,K&!'&?+A4C!+#!,K&!6&($F54,&6!*'&?$(&(!(>*&'A$(+'!#'+?!,K&!C$%&5%&^!
!

!! ,K&!(>(*&5($+5!+#!,K&!C$%&5%&!#+'!4!*&'$+6!5+,!&S%&&6$5F!8!?+5,K(^!456!
!

!! ,K&!'&A+%4,$+5!+#!,K&!C$%&5%&L!

! I4F&!X!
62



!

!
N+6$#$%4,$+5!+#!,K&!%+56$,$+5(!+#!,K&!*'&?$(&(!C$%&5%&!%45!$5%C>6&!,K&!4C,&'4,$+5!+'!
?+6$#$%4,$+5! +#!&S$(,$5F ! %+56$,$+5(! +'! 466$,$+5! +#! 45@!5&B!%+56$,$+5 (J! $5%C>6$5F!
,K+(&!,K4,!'&
[...]
%
=!
+
4
5
!!

! Q5
R!
*#
'
!3
#
$'
7!
)
77
$3
'
&!
)
7!
(
)
6$3
'
!7
)
&!
*#
'
!(
)
6$3
'
!+
&'
+
!Q
)
&!
'
+
3
#
!(
)
6$3
'
!+
&'
+
!$
4
!;
#
$3
#
!*
#
'
!(
&'
2
$%
'
%
!+
&'
!%
$*
.
+
*'
5
RJ
!!

!! ! F
F
J!
N
!5
'
3
$%
$)
4
!.
4
5
'
&!
*#
$%
!%
'
3
*$
)
4
!5
)
'
%
!4
)
*!
#
+
:
'
!'
77
'
3
*!
.
4
*$
6!
0!
!

!!
Q+
R!
*#
'
!'
4
5
!)
7!
*#
'
!(
'
&$
)
5
!K
$:
'
4
!7
)
&!
+
(
(
'
+
6$4
K
!+
K
+
$4
%
*!
*#
'
!5
'
3
$%
$)
4
=!
)
&!
!

! Q/
R!
$7
!*
#
'
!5
'
3
$%
$)
4
!$
%
!+
(
(
'
+
6'
5
!+
K
+
$4
%
*=
!.
4
*$
6!
*#
'
!+
(
(
'
+
6!
$%
!5
$%
(
)
%
'
5
!)
7J
!!

!

71



!
S

te
p

s
 t

a
k

e
n

 (
if

 a
n

y
) 
!

!

!
R

e
a

s
o

n
(s

) 
!

! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! !72



!
S

te
p

s
 t

a
k

e
n

 (
if

 a
n

y
) 
!

!

!
R

e
a

s
o

n
(s

) 
!

! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! !

!

! ! ! ! !

!

!73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Summary Review, McGowans, 26-28 Cricklewood Lane, London, NW2 1HB



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
22 December 2014 

 
 

Members Present: 
 

Cllr Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Cllr Maureen Braun 

Cllr Anne Hutton 

 
Officers to the Panel:   

 
  Maria Lugangira – Governance Officer 

  Harinder Dhaliwal – Legal Services   
Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer 

   
   

Responsible Authority: 
PC Vicky Wilcock –Metropolitan Police 

 
Applicant 

Mr Ian Stebbings – Counsel for McGowans 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Brian Salinger was appointed as Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Anne Hutton. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced the Sub-committee Members and explained the procedure that 
would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5. SUMMARY REVIEW, MCGOWANS, 26-28 CRICKLEWOOD LANE, LONDON, 
NW2 1HB (Agenda Item 5): 
 
The Sub-Committee to consider the application for an Expedited Summary Review of a 
Premises Licence, under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for McGowans, 26-28 
Cricklewood Lane, London, NW2 1HB 
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



 

2 

RESOLVED - That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations 2005), the parties be excluded from the meeting. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED – 

This is an application for a summary expedited review of the premises licence for 
McGowans, 26-28 Cricklewood Lane, London, NW2 1HB.  The application for the review 
of the premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was made by the 
Metropolitan Police due to this being a serious case of Crime and Disorder.  In the past 
16 months, there have been 21 recorded crimes, 19 of these being violent offences and 
nearly every offence and call made to the police has involved the excessive consumption 
of alcohol.  In particular, the necessity for an expedited review was as a result of a 
serious crime that took place on the evening of Thursday 13th November 2014. 

An interim hearing was held at Hendon Town Hall on Thursday 27th November 2014 at 
10.30am in order for a licensing sub-committee to determine what interim steps should 
be taken to prevent serious crime occurring at the premises.  The Sub-Committee’s view 
was that immediate measures were necessary to prevent serious crime occurring as well 
as to promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder.  The Sub-
Committee agreed that in the circumstances, the only measure that would promote the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and would prevent serious 
crime and serious disorder from occurring at the premises was the immediate 
suspension of the premises licence.  The suspension would take immediate effect 
pending the determination of any review. 

In today’s hearing, representations were provided by Mr Ian Stebbings, Counsel for 
McGowans.  Mr Stebbings referred to the agreement that had been reached between the 
police and the premises licence holder.  He stated that the conditions imposed such as 
effective CCTV, having additional security and an incidents/refusals book would assist 
immensely in the promotion of the licensing objectives and in particular the prevention of 
Crime and Disorder.  Mr Stebbings also confirmed that the DPS has been removed and 
replaced with Mr Neill Reagan.  Mr Stebbings stated that the problems that have 
occurred at McGowans were as a result of the previous DPS.  PC Vicky Wilcock 
provided representations on behalf of the police in line with the agreement that was 
reached between McGowans and the police.  The agreement that was reached between 
McGowans and the Police stipulates as follows: 

 

Period of suspension of the premises' licence is to continue until 10:00 hours on 2 
January 2015.  

The following conditions will be removed from the licence:- 8, 9, 10, 14, 21. 

 



 

3 

The following conditions are to be inserted into the licence:- 

CCTV 

CCTV shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Police and licensing authority. 
Recordings from the installed CCTV must be kept for 30 days and shall be immediately 
available for inspection and viewing by authorised Council Officers and/or the Police 

At the request of the Police and/or licensing officers, CCTV recordings in a playable 
format must be provided within 24 hours of the request. 

Ensure that the CCTV system is operating and recording 24 hours, every day 

Signage shall be put up in the premises and be clearly visible to all customers, stating 
that CCTV recording is in operation and signage must, at a minimum, be put up at all 
entry and exit points 

Incident/Refusals Book 

An incident/refusals book will be maintained and used at the premises. Upon request, it 
will be readily available for inspection by the police or local authority officer. 

Security  

Security personnel, registered with the Security Industry Authority (SIA), employed at the 
premises will enter their full name, valid phone contact details, SIA badge number, 
employing company, along with the times they are working in a register upon 
commencement of their work at the premises. The Designated Premises 
supervisor/manager at the time will be responsible for ensuring that this is done and for 
confirming the security staff’s details and permissions to work. 

There will be one SIA security door supervisor present at the premises from 21:00 hours 
until all licensable activity ends on Friday and Saturday.  

All reasonable efforts are to be employed by the management and security personnel to 
keep customers quiet and orderly upon leaving the Premises. 

The licence holder will promote the effective and quiet dispersal of patrons from the 
premises by requesting them both verbally, including when necessary, public 
announcement, and through visible signage displayed prominently at the exits, to leave 
and disperse in an orderly and quiet manner. Door supervisors will pay particular 
attention to this at the point of exit. 

 

Signage 

The premises shall prominently display signage informing customers:  

a. To leave quietly and to respect their neighbours. 

b.Stating that CCTV is in operation and police have instant access to the footage.  

 

 

 



 

4 

Training 

Members of staff shall undertake training in relation to underage sales, the operation of 
the CCTV, recording of information in the incident/refusals book on a six monthly basis.  

 

In light of the above agreement, and in the promotion of the licensing objectives, in 
particular prevention of crime and disorder, the Sub-Committee decided: 

 

(1) To suspend the premises licence until 10.00 hours on 2nd January 2015 
 

(2) To modify the conditions of the premises licence in line with the Agreement made 
between the police and the premises licence holder. 
 

To remove conditions 8, 9 and 10 from the licence.  However, the Sub-Committee felt 
that condition 21 should not be removed due to the necessity of adequate lighting for 
CCTV purposes but added ‘where it is under the control of the licensee’.  In relation, to 
condition 14, the Sub-Committee felt that this should not be removed but that the 
additional wording of ‘if one exists’ should be inserted at the end of the sentence. 
 
Informative 
 
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court before the 
expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.20 pm 
 
 


